#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P			
of	St, Albans			Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
of	Schaumburg ,		· ·	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
				, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena	l sum of <u>Five Pe</u>	cent of Amount Bio	d (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adı	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above o	bligation is such	hat whereas the Pri	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Depart	ment of Administration a certain b	oid or proposal, att	ached hereto and ma	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Elk Ri	ver Boat Ramp, Kanawha Co	ounty, WV		
	NOW THEREFORE,			
	(a) If said bid shall be reje			
attache				into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal ne bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
				be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
				the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event,	exceed the penal amount of this o	obligation as nerell	i stated.	
	The Surety, for the value receiv	ed, hereby stipula	tes and agrees that	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	paired or affected by any extens			ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive r	notice of any such extension.			
	WITNESS, the following signate	ures and seals of l	Principal and Surety,	executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety,	or by Principal individually if Prin	cipal is an individu	al, this 5th day	of October , 2023 .
•		•		
Principa	al Seal			Central Contracting, Inc.
•				(Name of Principal)
				By Stee er
				(Must be President, Vice President, or
				Duly Authorized Agent)
				Presiden
				(Title)
	_			Midelity and Denneit Common of Mandand
Surety -	Seal			Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Name of Surety)
				(Name of Ourety)
				By: 10000000 1 1.168
				MUMON DE SECOL
				Tammy S. Selbe, Licensed WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

# ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Andrew K. TEETER, Jaime L. CARPENTER, Kimberly L. MILES, Douglas P. TAYLOR, Kimberly S. BURDETTE, Tammy S. SELBE, of Charleston, West Virginia, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 11th day of September, A.D. 2023.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

auri E

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 11th day of September, A.D. 2023, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Genevieve M. Maison

GENEVIEVE M. MAISON NOTARY PUBLIC BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD My Commission Expires JANUARY 27, 2025 OTAP OP PUBLIC N PUBLIC N

#### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this \_\_5th\_\_day of \_\_\_October\_\_\_\_\_, 2023 .

Thomas O. McClellan Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577



**Department of Administration Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### State of West Virginia **Centralized Request for Quote** Construction

Proc Folder:	1278642	1278642				
Doc Description: Proc Type:	Clendenin New Public Acces Central Purchase Order		Addendum #3 issued to publish additional responses to vendor questions.			
Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version			
2023-10-12	2023-10-24 13:30	CRFQ 0310 DNR2400000005	4			

10/24/23 12:45:17 W Purchasine Division

	ID	DE	CE	M	NIC	IO	CA.	TION
0	w		UE	W	NO	$-\mathbf{c}$	$\sim$	

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

**PURCHASING DIVISION** 2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR			
Vendor Customer Code:			
Vendor Name :			
Address:			
Street :			
City:			
State :	Country:	Zip:	
Principal Contact :			
Vendor Contact Phone:	Extension:		

#### FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Joseph E Hager III (304) 558-2306

joseph.e.hageriii@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

55-0710237 FEIN#

10-24-2023 DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Oct 12, 2023 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

#### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Division of Natural Resources to establish a contract for the construction of a new Elk River Boat Ramp at the Clendenin Public Access Site per the attached specifications, project manual and drawings, and terms and conditions.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	SHIP TO	
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES		STATE OF WEST VIR	RGINIA	
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION		JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS		
324 4TH AVE				
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	No City	WV	
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Marine construction services				

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141200				

#### **Extended Description:**

Clendenin PAS

#### SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u> <u>Event Date</u>

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DNR2400000005	Final	Clendenin New Public Access Site & Boat Dock	

#### ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

### Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	Central Contracting, Inc.	
_		
Check this project.	box if no subcontractors will perfo	orm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Asphalt Contrac	ctors & Site Work Inc.	WV034224
	T	
1:		

Attach additional pages if necessary

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and	d Title) Michael Painter - Project Manager				
(Address) 523 (	6th. Ave. St. Albans, WV 25177				
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)304-722-4939 ext. 130					
(email address)michaelp@centralc.com					

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn: that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Central Contracting, Inc.	
(Company)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative) Michael Painter - Project Manager 10/24/2023	-
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 304-722-4939 ext. 130	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) michaelp@centralc.com	

(Email Address)

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum rece	ived)
I further understand that any verbal represent discussion held between Vendor's represent	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10  pt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid tation made or assumed to be made during any oral atives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is
Central Contracting, Inc.	
Company	
Authorized Signature	
10/24/2023	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Elk River Boat Ramp Clendenin Public Access Site

#### 15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

	Contract Manager:	Michael Painter	
	Telephone Number:	304-380-6204	
	Fax Number:		
	Email Address:mi	chaelp@centralc.com	
-		presentative for notice purposes is	
	Name:Edward Rai	nes	
	Telephone Number:	_304-558-2764	
	Fax Number:		
	Email Address: _edv	vard.l.raines@wv.gov	
16. Initial Decision Maker: Initial Decision Maker in		raft, the Architect, shall se	erve as the

## EXHIBIT A-PRICING PAGE Elk River Boat Ramp Clendenin Public Access Site

Name of Vendor:	Central Contracting, Inc.
Address of Vendor:	523 6th. Ave St. Albans, WV 25177
Phone Number of Vendor:	304-722-4939
WV Contractors License No.	WV006681

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

#### **Total Bid Amount**

The Total Bid Amount shall consist of the boat ramp, parking, and miscellaneous items at the Elk River Boat Ramp at 1 Walnut Street, Clendenin, Kanawha County, WV, as detailed by the contract documents. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Bid Amount in the space indicated below, excluding the Alternate Bid:

**Total Base Bid:** Total sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

\$ 722,192.28

**Total Base Bid:** Total sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words.

Seven Hundred Twenty Two Thousand, One Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Twenty Eight Cents

#### WVDNR ELK RIVER BOAT RAMP - CLENDENIN PUBLIC ACCESS SITE

#### Unit Cost Bid Schedule BASE BID ITEMS

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUAN UNIT	UNIT \$	EXT.\$		
1.00	Bonds / insurance	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00		
2.00	Mobilization / demobilization	1 LS	66,944.07	66,944.07		
3.00	Demolition	1 LS	14,287.16	14,287.16		
4.00	Clearing / grubbing	1 LS	13,014.15	13,014.15		
5.00	Unclassified excavation	1 LS	46,523.38	46,523.38		
6.00	Modular concrete retaining wall	120 LF	790.05	94,806.00		
7.00	Concrete ramp / crushed stone / geo. fabric	1380 SF	30.22	41,703.60		
8.00	Pervious asphalt paving / crushed stone / fabric	19,200 SF	15.18	291,456.00		
9.00	Pavement striping	1 LS	1,135.25	1,135.25		
10.00	Riprap erosion protection	350 TN	76.11	26,638.50		
11.00	12" CPP storm pipe	152 LF	34.48	5,240.96		
12.00	48" CPP storm pipe	161 LF	170.41	27,436.01		
13.00	Concrete headwall	2 Ea.	11,377.94	22,755.88		
14.00	Type B drain inlet	2 Ea.	5,353.17	10,706.34		
	Type G drain inlet	1 Ea.	12,604.16	12,604.16		
16.00		575 LF	3.89	2,236.75		
17.00	Inlet sediment protection	3 Ea.	205.33	615.99		
18.00	Concrete bumper blocks	10 Ea.	134.13	1,341.30		
19.00	Split rail fence	115 LF	36.83	4,235.45		
20.00	Wood bollards	96 Ea.	132.93	12,761.28		
21.00	Access road sign / H.C. sign	3 Ea.	158.39	475.17		
22.00	4x4 kiosk posts	2 Ea.	198.53	397.06		
23.00	Canopy trees	8 Ea.	993.35	7,946.80		
24.00	Shrubs	17 Ea.	193.31	3,286.27		
25.00	Seeding / straw mulch	0.98 AC	3,644.75	3,644.75		
	TOTAL BASE BID COSTS \$ 722,192.28					

#### **ALTERNATE BID ITEMS**

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUAN UNIT	UNIT \$	EXT. \$				
26.00	Conventional asphalt / crushed stone / fabric	19,200 SF	7.48	143,616.00				

Bidder:	Central Contracting, Inc.
---------	---------------------------



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I,	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of	entral Contracting, Inc. (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that _	Central Contracting, Inc.
	(Company Name)
	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The above statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: Michael Painter
	Signature:
)	Title: Project Manager
	Company Name: Central Contracting, Inc.
	Date:
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNTY OF KANAWHA	, TO-WIT:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 24th day of October, 2023.
By Commission expires Aw	MAY 11, 2026
(Seal)  OFFICIAL S STATE OF WEST NOTARY PU Troy Richard Sa 939 Helene St. Saint A My Commission Expires Janu	VIRGINIA BLIC ampson ibans, WV

Rev. July 7, 2017

## CONTRACTOR LICENSE

**AUTHORIZED BY THE** 

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

NUMBER:

BOARD

WEST VIRGINIA

WV006681

# CONTRACTOR LICENSING **CLASSIFICATION:**

GENERAL BUILDING GENERAL ENGINEERING PIPING PLUMBING STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTION SPECIALTY

> CENTRAL CONTRACTING INC DBA CENTRAL CONTRACTING INC PO BOX 1485 SAINT ALBANS, WV 25177

DATE ISSUED

SEPTEMBER 27, 2023

**EXPIRATION DATE** 

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

ACORD

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 09/22/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such e

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:	
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. Chicago IL Office 200 East Randolph Chicago IL 60601 USA	PHONE (Arc. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (Arc. No.): (	800) 363-0105
	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
	INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
INSURED CENTRAL CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. Box 1485 523 6th Ave. St. Albans WV 25177 USA	MSURERA: Zurich American Ins Co	16535
	MSURERE: American Zurich Ins Co	40142
	INSURER C:	
	INSURER D:	
	INSURER E:	
	INSURER F:	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570101632186 **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS O CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requested.

VSR TR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI.	SUBR	POLICY NUM	ABER .	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP		LIMIT	s snown are as requested s		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			GL0463733012		04/01/2023	04/01/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE		\$2,000,000		
r	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED		\$500,000		
- 1								MED EXP (Any one per		\$10,000		
ı								PERSONAL & ADV INJ		\$2,000,000		
t	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					(		GENERAL AGGREGAT		\$4,000,000		
Ī	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/O		\$4,000,000		
	OTHER:											
T	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BAP 4637329-12 BAP 4637329-12				COMBINED SINGLE LI	MIT	\$5,000,000		
t	ANYAUTO	- 1				0 1, 02, 2020	0.,02,202.	BODILY INJURY ( Per p	person)			
t	X OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	1						BODILY INJURY (Per se	coldent)			
1	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED	1						PROPERTY DAMAGE				
H	ONLY AUTOS ONLY	- 1						(Per accident)				
+	UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR	-										
H	I	- 1						EACH OCCURRENCE	_			
1	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		- 1				AGGREGATE					
Ŧ	DED RETENTION	-	_			21/24/2222	21/21/22					
1	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WC463733112		04/01/2023	04/01/2024	X PER STATUTE	OTH-			
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE	ROPRIEDOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE RIMEMBER EXCLUDED? story is NH.)		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$1,000,000						
1	(Mandatory In NH) if yes, despribe under										E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPL	OYEE
1	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE-POLICY L	TIML	\$1,000,000		
		- (	l									
1	PTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORE	_	_									
										ED BEFORE THE NANCE WITH THE		
RTI	FICATE HOLDER				CANCELLAT	TON						
										ED BEFORE THE DANCE WITH THE		
	State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East PO BOX 50130 Charleston WV 25305 USA				AUTHORIZED REP	RESENTATIVE						

CERTI	FICATE	HOL	DER

#### CANCELLATION